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Response to Request for Information 

 
Reference FOI 000972 
Date 15 March 2017 
 

Compensation – Injury Claims 

 
Request: 
 
1.  In the last three years, how much money has your council paid out in 

compensation following personal injury claims, and work related accident 
claims? 

 
 Please break down by total amount for the last three financial years (2014-15, 

2015-16, 2016-17 so far). 
 
 This request relates to the year the compensation money was paid out, even if 

the incident occurred in a previous year. 
 
 This request includes injuries which were caused due to faults on council-

maintained roads.  
 
 Please note that the information provided is up to and including 28 January 

2017. 
 
2.  Broken down for the same financial years above, please state the amount paid 

in legal costs relating to personal injury claims - including those where cases 
were unsuccessful. Please also break down these costs by legal firm. This 
relates to the year the money was paid to the firm, even if the incident or 
conclusion of the case occurred in an earlier year.  
Following careful consideration, the Council regrets to inform you that it has 
decided not to disclose this information. 
 
Information you have requested has been withheld from disclosure. The 
exemption engaged is Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
(FOI).  
 
Section 12 of the FOI exempts Public Authorities from providing information 
where the estimated cost of compliance exceeds the appropriate limit. Any 
estimate must be undertaken in accordance with the limits set in fees 
regulations made under Section 12 (5) of the FOI. 
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These Fees Regulations (SI 2004/3244 Freedom of Information and Data 
Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations) allow for a refusal where 
the cost of compliance, for local authorities such as the Council, would exceed 
£450. As a guide, staff time to identify and extract this information is charged at 
a rate of £25 per hour.  
 

 In summary to provide the information we would have to manually trawl through 
hundreds of files to produce the details analysis you required.  The reason for 
this is that the system that holds this information has now become obsolete.  
We are at present working on a new system that will hold this information but 
we do not have a date when this will be available at present. 

 
Therefore, in estimating the cost of complying with a request for information, an 
authority can only take into account any reasonable costs incurred in: 

  
“(a) determining whether it holds the information, 
 
(b) locating the information, or a document which may contain the information, 
 
(c) retrieving the information, or a document which may contain the information, 
and 
 
(d) extracting the information from a document containing it”. 
 

3.  For each successful case (where a claimant was awarded compensation for a 
personal injury or accident at work), please state: 

 
·       The year the money was paid out  
 Please see attached table. 
 
·       The total amount of compensation money paid  
 Please see attached table. 
 
·       The total amount spent on legal costs relating to the case - such as 

solicitors fees for both the council and the claimant. Please exclude any 
legal fees that were reimbursed.  

 Please see our response to question 2 above. 
 
·       The type of injury, where it occurred (e.g. council building, school, etc.) 

and how it occurred.  
 Please see attached table. 
 
·       Whether the claimant was a staff member, or member of the public.  

In respect of your above question, it has been established after careful 
consideration that the Council does not hold the above information. 
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the 
above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, 
that states:  
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"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is 
entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds 
information of the description specified in the request".  

 
 

 








